F-6 144 Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Treatment Plant

F-7 145 Used and Useful Calculations - Distribution and Collection Systems

F-8 146 Margin Reserve Calculations

F-9 147 Equivalent Residential Connections - Water (All Sunshine systems except Ponderosa Pines and Quail Run)

F-9 148 Equivalent Residential Connections - Water (Ponderosa Pines and Quail Run)

F-10 149 Equivalent Residential Connections - Wastewater

¡ADDITIONAL

150 Interim Rate - Revenue Deficiency - Water

151 Interim Rate Design - Water

152 Standalone Rate Design - Water

Page 3 of 3

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissioi

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]
Systems: All Sunshine Systems except Ponderosa Pines and Quail Run

Schedule: A-1
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 5,237,433 - 5,237,433 A-5

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 475,568 - 475,568 A-5

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant ... A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress - 720,427 720,427

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (2,655,531 ) - (2,655,531 ) A-9

6 Less: CIAC (2,047,250) - (2,047,250) A-1 2

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 1,936,632 - 1,936,632 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments 5,457,165 - 5,457,165

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments - - - -

10 Advances For Construction - - - A-1 6

11 Working Capital Allowance - - - A-1 7

12 Total Rate Base 8,404,017 720,427 9,124,444

1

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]
Systems: Ponderosa Pines and Quail Run

Schedule: A-1
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 377,113 - 377,113 A-5

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 32,768 - 32,768 A-5

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - - - A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress - 372,650 372,650

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (96,483) - (96,483) A-9

6 Less: CIAC (26,300) - (26,300) A-12

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 15,968 - 15,968 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments 403,712 - 403,712

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments - - - -

10 Advances For Construction - - - A-16

11 Working Capital Allowance - - - A-17

12 Total Rate Base 706,777 372,650 1,079,427

2

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissioi

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]
Systems: Sunshine Utilities - All Systems

Schedule: A-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

[…]

25 TOTAL DEF. CREDITS & OPER. RESERVES ..... 

26 Contributions in Aid of Construction 26,185 26,185 26,935 26,935 28,435 28,435 26,300
27 Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (16,036) (16,109) (16,182) (16,256) (16,331) (16,411) (15,968)
28 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ..... 

29 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES 1,080,445 1,086,558 1,090,774 811,616 924,679 922,782 807,150

56

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities)
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]
Systems: All Sunshine Systems except Ponderosa Pines and Quail Run

Schedule: B-1
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 1,034,571 - 1,034,571 1,555,940 2,590,511 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance $ 1,611,435 (99,839.55) 1,511,596 70,017.31 1,581,613 B-5

3 Depreciation, net of Cl AC Amort. $ 59,230 - 59,230 - 59,230 B-1 3

4 Amortization $ -

5 Taxes Other Than Income $ 33,930 - 33,930 - 33,930 B-1 5

6 Provision for Income Taxes $ - - ######## 124,934 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES $ 1,704,595 $ (99,840) $ 1,604,756 $ 194,951 $ 1,799,707

8 NET OPERATING INCOME $ (670,024) $ 99,840 (570,185) 1,360,989 790,804

9 RATE BASE $ 8,404,017 9,124,444 9,124,444

10 RATE OF RETURN -7.97% -6.25% 8.67%

57

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities)
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]
Systems: Ponderosa Pines and Quail Run

Schedule: B-1
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 83,495 $ - $ 83,495 $ 202,407 285,902 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance $ 146,356 $ (3,966) $ 142,390 $ 9,108 151,498 B-5

3 Depreciation, net of CIAO Amort. $ 15,880 $ - $ 15,880 $ - 15,880 B-13

4 Amortization $-$-$ - $ -

5 Taxes Other Than Income $ 543 $ - $ 543 $ - 543 B-15

6 Provision for Income Taxes $ - $ - $ - $ 23,385 23,385 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES $ 162,779 $ (3,966) $ 158,813 $ 32,494 $ 191,306

8 NET OPERATING INCOME $ (79,284) $ (75,318) $ 169,913 $ 94,596

9 RATE BASE

10 RATE OF RETURN

$ 706,777

-11.22%

$ 1,079,427 1,079,427

-6.98% 8.66% 8.76%

58

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities)
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]
Systems: Sunshine Utilities - All Systems

Schedule: B-2
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

[…]

1 Current Tax Expense C-2 (30,190.56) A 30,190.56 0.00 0 0

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5 0 0 0 0 0

3 ITC Realized This Year C-8 0 0 0 0 0

4 ITC Amortization C-8 0 0 0 0 0
(3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))

5 Parent Debt Adjustment C-9 0 0 0 0 0

6 Total Income Tax Expense (30,190.56) 30,190.56 0.00

Note:
A Given that net operating income was negative, the Company booked no provision for income tax.

This adjustment adjusts current tax expense to zero. The values in Schedules C1-10 are calculated per the schedule mechanics
and required formulas.

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-5,C-8,C-9
Recap Schedules: B-1.B-2

81

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities) Schedule: C-2
Docket No.: 20250052 Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Preparer: Brent Thies
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]
Systems: All Sunshine Systems except Ponderosa Pines and Quail Run

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year.
Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Total Utility Utility
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1) (670,024.44) 99,839.55 (570,184.89) (570,184.89)
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) - - - - -

3 Subtotal (670,024.44) 99,839.55 (570,184.89) (570,184.89)
4 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 39,834.62 - 39,834.62 39,834.62

5 Taxable Income Per Books (709,859.06) 99,839.55 (610,019.50) (610,019.50)

Schedule M Adjustments:
6 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) - - - - -
7 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) - - - - -

8 Total Schedule M Adjustments - - - - -

9 Taxable Income Before State Taxes (709,859.06) 99,839.55 (610,019.50) (610,019.50)
10 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000) - - - - -

11 State Taxable Income (709,859.06) 99,839.55 (610,019.50) (610,019.50)
12 State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 11) (39,042.25) 5,491.18 (33,551.07) (33,551.07)
13 Emergency Excise Tax - - - - -
14 Credits - - ...

15 Current State Income Taxes (39,042.25) 5,491.18 (33,551.07) (33,551.07)

16 Federal Taxable Income (Line 9-Line 15) (670,816.81) 94,348.38 (576,468.43) (576,468.43)
17 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21

18 Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17) (140,871.53) 19,813.16 (121,058.37) (121,058.37)
19 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized - - - -

This Year (Sch. C-8)

20 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 18 -Line 19) (140,871.53) 19,813.16 (121,058.37) (121,058.37)

Summary:
21 Current State Income Taxes (Line 15) (39,042.25) 5,491.18 (33,551.07) (33,551.07)
22 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20) (140,871.53) 19,813.16 (121,058.37) (121,058.37)

23 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1 ) (179,913.78) 25,304.33 (154,609.44) (154,609.44)

Supporting Schedules: B-1,B-2,C-3,C-4,C-5,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

82

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities) Schedule: C-2
Docket No.: 20250052 Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Preparer: Brent Thies
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]
Systems: Ponderosa Pines and Quail Run

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year.
Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Total Utility Utility
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1) (79,283.78) - (75,317.66) (75,317.66)
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) - - - - -

3 Subtotal (79,283.78) - (75,317.66) (75,317.66)
4 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 39,834.62 - 39,834.62 39,834.62

5 Taxable Income Per Books (119,118.39) - (115,152.28) (115,152.28)

Schedule M Adjustments:
6 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) - - - - -
7 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) - - - - -

8 Total Schedule M Adjustments - - - - -

9 Taxable Income Before State Taxes (119,118.39) - (115,152.28) (115,152.28)
10 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000) - - - - -

11 State Taxable Income (119,118.39) - (115,152.28) (115,152.28)
12 State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 11) (6,551.51) - (6,333.38) (6,333.38)
13 Emergency Excise Tax - - - - -
14 Credits - - - - -

15 Current State Income Taxes (6,551.51) - (6,333.38) (6,333.38)

16 Federal Taxable Income (Line 9-Line 15) (112,566.88) - (108,818.90) (108,818.90)
17 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21

18 Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17) (23,639.05) - (22,851.97) (22,851.97)
19 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized - - - -

This Year (Sch. C-8)

20 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 18 -Line 19) (23,639.05) - (22,851.97) (22,851.97)

Summary:
21 Current State Income Taxes (Line 15) (6,551.51) - (6,333.38) (6,333.38)
22 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20) (23,639.05) - (22,851 .97) (22,851 .97)

23 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) (30,190.56) - (29,185.34) (29,185.34)

Supporting Schedules: B-1 ,B-2,C-3,C-4,C-5,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

83

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities) Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052 Preparer: Brent Thies
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Supporting Schedules: D-1,C-8
Historic [X] or Projected [ ] Recap Schedules: C-2
Systems: All Sunshine Systems except Ponderosa Pines and Quail Run

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2.
Explain any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis
for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income
taxes payable, the differing bases should be clearly identified.

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

2 Amortization of Debt Premium, 0 0 0 0 0
Disc, and Expense Net

3 Interest on Short-Term Debt 39,834.62 0 39,834.62 39,834.62

4 Other Interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0

5 AFUDC 00000

6 ITC Interest Synchronization 0 0 0 0 0
(IRC 46(f)(2) only - See below)

7 Total Used For Tax Calculation 39,834.62 - 39,834.62 39,834.62

Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4) Total Debt Only

Weighted Weighted
Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

8 Long-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

9 Short-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0

11 Common Equity 0 0 0 0

12 Total 0 0 0 0 0

13 ITCs (from D-1, Line 7) 0

14 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12) 0

15 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6) 0

84

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities) Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052 Preparer: Brent Thies
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Supporting Schedules: D-1,C-8
Historic [X] or Projected [ ] Recap Schedules: C-2
Systems: Ponderosa Pines and Quail Run

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2.
Explain any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis
for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income
taxes payable, the differing bases should be clearly identified.

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

2 Amortization of Debt Premium, 0 0 0 0 0
Disc, and Expense Net

3 Interest on Short-Term Debt 2,389.49 0 2,389.49 2,389.49

4 Other Interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0

5 AFUDC 00000

6 ITC Interest Synchronization 0 0 0 0 0
(IRC 46(f)(2) only - See below)

7 Total Used For Tax Calculation 2,389.49 - 2,389.49 2,389.49

Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4) Total Debt Only

Weighted Weighted
Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

8 Long-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

9 Short-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0

11 Common Equity 0 0 0 0

12 Total 0 0 0 0 0

13 ITCs (from D-1, Line 7) 0

14 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12) 0

15 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6) 0

85

Book/Tax Differences - Permanent Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Sunshine Utilities)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025